Effect of Weft Yarn, Air Pressure, and Loom Speed on Pilling
Resistance of Plain Weaves: Air-Jet Loom Case Study
Anmen Admas*
Department of Textile Engineering, Ethiopian Institute of Textile and Fashion Technology, Bahir Dar University, Bahir Dar, Ethiopia
Abstract
The serviceability qualities of the fabric are compromised when weft insertion occurs in air-jet weaving because it causes twist loss to the weft
yarn. The single and combined impacts of yarn type and weaving condition on fabric pilling resistance are the main subject of this study, which
has not been studied previously. The effects of using 16 Ne ring-spun and rotor-spun yarns as weft yarns on the ability of the fabric to withstand

At the Bahir Dar Textile Share Factory, the fabric samples were made
using an OMNI PLUS-800 air-jet loom.
 Factor type Coded levels Actual levels
Low High Low High
Yarn type -1 +1 Ring Rotor
Loom Speed (Rpm) -1 +1 350 600
Left-side relay nozzle (LSRN)(bar) -1 +1 2.5 4.5
Right-side relay nozzle (RSRN)(bar) -1 +1 3.5 6.5
Table 2. Coded and actual levels of the factors.
Run Factors
Yarn type Loom speed (RPM) Left side relay nozzle (bar) Right side relay nozzle (bar)
1 Ring 350 2.5 3.5
2 Ring 350 4.5 3.5
3 Ring 600 4.5 6.5
4 Rotor 350 2.5 3.5
Admas A J Ind Eng Manag, Volume 15:1, 2026
Page 2 of 7
Table 1. Selected yarn specification.
5 Ring 350 2.5 6.5
6 Rotor 350 2.5 6.5
7 Rotor 350 4.5 6.5
8 Rotor 600 4.5 6.5
9 Ring 600 2.5 3.5
10 Ring 600 4.5 3.5
11 Rotor 350 4.5 3.5
12 Rotor 600 2.5 3.5
13 Ring 600 2.5 6.5
14 Ring 350 4.5 6.5
15 Rotor 600 2.5 6.5
16 Rotor 600 4.5 3.5
The same warp yarn type, density, and number of ends were used to
produce all of the samples (rotor warp yarns were used for all trials,
and ring and rotor weft yarns were used as specified in the experiment
in Table 3). This information is shown in Table 4. Next, each type of
weft yarn's characteristics for pilling was examined.
Fabric parameters Values
Fabric structure Plain
Width (cm) 168
Warp density (end/cm) 16
Weft density (end/cm) 16
Warp count (Ne) 16
Total number of warp ends 3330
Table 4. Fabric sample specification.
Characterization of fabric serviceability properties
Fabric pilling resistance: The samples were prepared as illustrated
in Figure 1 and there pilling characteristics were evaluated using ES
ISO12947-2:2022 after 5,000 rubbing cycles using an Abrasion and
Pilling Martindale tester. Finally, the tested fabrics were evaluated by
the EMPA (S. No. 19825) photographic standard for rating the pilling
grade. Ten replicates were taken for each experiment and the mean
values were taken for analysis.
Figure 1. Preparing of the sample for testing of its pilling resistance.
Data analysis
ANOVA, regression analysis, Excel charts, and graphs were
among the statistical methods used to examine the resultant data. An
ANOVA is also used to determine whether the factors significantly
affect the response variable. Regression analysis was used to examine
Admas A J Ind Eng Manag, Volume 15:1, 2026
Page 3 of 7
Table 3. Experimental design with actual levels values of the factors.
the empirical relationship between the components and answers.
Results and Discussion
   Tests were carried out to ascertain the fabric's resistance to pilling
after it was produced at different factors combinations. Table 5 displays
the average test results for the fabrics included in the sample.
Run Yarn type Loom speed Factors Response pilling resistance
Left side relay nozzles air
pressure
Right side relay nozzles air
pressure
RPM Bar Bar Grading
1 Rotor 600 4.5 6.5 4
2 Ring 600 4.5 3.5 2.5